BCP

Council

Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee

Date: Tuesday, 21 July 2020 at 10.00 am

Venue: Virtual Skype Meeting

Membership:

Clir J J Butt Clir B Dion Clir P Parrish

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below.

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following
link:

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=289&MId=4369&Ver=4

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please
contact: Democratic Services or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or
emalil press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

T O

cC o

© ©

o > ’

£ 9

R
GRAHAM FARRANT 02
CHIEF EXECUTIVE S

S 2
13 July 2020 z5 ﬁ

BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY


https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=289&MId=4369&Ver=4

Maintaining and promoting high standards of conduct

Declaring interests at meetings

Familiarise yourself with the Councillor Code of Conduct which can be found in
Part 6 of the Council’s Constitution.

Before the meeting, read the agenda and reports to see if the matters to be
discussed at the meeting concern your interests

Do any matters being discussed at the meeting relate to your registered interests?

Disclosable Pecuniary
Interest

v

Local
Interest

v

Declare the nature of
the interest

Declare the nature of
the interest

h 4

v

\ 4

Do you have a personal
interest in the matter?

v W

Do NOT participate
in the item at the
meeting. Do NOT

speak or vote on the

item EXCEPT where
you hold a
dispensation

Applying the bias and
pre-determination
tests means you may
need to refrain from
speaking and voting

h 4

h 4

e

You are advised to
leave the room
during
[...]
 guidance.

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting.

Protocol for Public Representation at Virtual Meetings

In response to the Government’s guidance to limit the spread of
Coronavirus and restrictions around the gathering of more than two people,
the following items of business will be conducted as virtual hearings in
accordance with Government Regulations and Article 16 of the Council’s
Constitution. This approach has been taken to ensure the Council is
compliant with the current restrictions and is not putting participants and
members of the public at risk.

A revised protocol for public representation at formal virtual meetings of the
Licensing Sub Committee is included with the agenda sheet for this
meeting.

Full Variation of a Premises Licence of More the Merrier, 68 Kimberley
Road, Bournemouth

An application has been received for a full variation of a Premises Licence
for the premises known as ‘More the Merrier’, 68 Kimberley Road,
Bournemouth, BH6 5BY. This matter is brought before the Sub-Committee
for determination.

Exclusion of Press and Public

In relation to the items of business appearing below, the Committee is
asked to consider the following resolution: -

Regulation 14 (2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005,
which states that the licensing authority may exclude the public from all or
part of a hearing where it considers that the public interest in so doing so
outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing,
taking place in public.

‘That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the




grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 in Part | of Schedule 12A of the Act and that
the public interest in withholding the information outweighs such interest in
disclosing the information.’

7. Application for a Review of a Premises Licence Chicken Express, 144 67 - 88
Old Christchurch Road. Bournemouth

An application has been made by Dorset Police to review the Premises
Licence relating to the premises known as ‘Chicken Express’, 144 Old
Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, relating to the licensing objective the
prevention of crime and disorder. This matter is brought before the Sub-
Committee for determination.

No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.



Agenda ltem 4

BCP LICENSING COMMITTEE AND SUB COMMITTEE

Council

PROTOCOL FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION AT VIRTUAL MEETINGS

The existing protocol for public speaking has been adapted to apply in respect of virtual
hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, the Gambling Act 2005, and Schedule 3 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended by the Policing and Crime Act
2009).

It has been amended in accordance with Article 16 of the Council’s Constitution: Covid-19
Interim Decision Making Arrangements, and the requirements of The Local Authorities and
Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.

This includes applications relating to the licensing of alcohol, regulated entertainment, late night
refreshment, gambling, and sex establishments, Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles, which
are the responsibility of the Licensing Committee/Sub Committee to determine as set out in Part 3.3
of the Council’'s Constitution.

1. The Chair welcomes everyone, matters of general housekeeping are dealt with, notification
that the hearing may be recorded for live and subsequent broadcast on the Council’'s website,
reminder to switch mobile phones to silent, principles for managing formal skype meetings.

2. The Chair identifies all parties present and makes introductions.

3. Matters of general housekeeping are dealt with, notification that the hearing may be recorded
for live and subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website, reminder to switch mobile phones
to silent.

4. All persons who have given notice of their intention to speak are identified.

5. Identify if any person who wishes to withdraw a representation or wishes not to speak

6. Chair explains proposed procedure and order of speaking for hearing as set out in Appendix
A. All parties confirm agreement or make representations on procedure proposed.

7. Licensing Officer’s report is presented.

8. Parties present their representations in the order agreed.

9. Parties who are speaking should not repeat the information which they have already given in
writing in their representation. They will be able to expand on the written information given,
provided the information remains relevant. Any addition information should be limited to the
grounds of their representation(s). For example, if they are objecting on the grounds of Public
Nuisance, then they should confine their comments to matters relating to Public Nuisance.

10. Members of the Licensing Committee or Sub Committee may ask questions after each
representation and at the end of all representations. Parties, will be allowed to ask questions
through the Chair.



11. Following representations, the parties will be given the opportunity to sum up. Party who
spoke first to go last. The hearing will then conclude.

12. Members will deliberate in private with the clerk and legal representative as appropriate
present.

13. The decision will be taken by the Committee and notification of the decision will be given
within the period of five working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the
hearing was held in accordance with the regulations. The notification of decision will include
information about the right of appeal as appropriate.

14. The Legal Advisor will advise the parties of any right of appeal as appropriate at the
conclusion of the hearing.

General points

e The h
[...]
es charged by the Council, and making decisions on tariffs charged by the Public Carriage Trade.

The Council’s Constitution can be accessed using the following link:

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteelD=151&Info=1&bcr=1

For further information please contact democraticservices@bcpcouncil.gov.uk



https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
mailto:democraticservices@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Appendix A
Proposed procedure and order of speaking for virtual hearings

e The Licensing Officer/Other Council Officer presents report

e Applicant will make their Application
Questions of the Applicant by all parties, Members of the Committee/Sub-Committee
to go first

e Responsible Authorities and Other Persons will make their representations.

e Questions of the Responsible Authorities and Other Persons. Members of the
Committee/Sub-Committee to go first.

e All parties will be given an opportunity to sum up (with the party who spoke last to go
first). The hearing will then conclude.

e Sub-Committee will deliberate in private with Legal Adviser and Clerk present.
(Councillors new to Licensing may observe but will not take part in the decision
making).

¢ Notification of the Sub Committee’s decision will be given within the period of five
working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held in
accordance with the regulations. The natification of decision will include information
about the right of appeal as appropriate.

e The Legal Adviser will advise parties of any right of appeal as appropriate at the
conclusion of the hearing.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE BCP

Council

Report subject

Full Variation of a Premises Licence of More the Merrier 68
Kimberley Road.

Meeting date

21 July 2020

Status

Public Report

Executive summary

Mr David Ramsey has made an application on behalf of Mr Ismael
Gunduz to vary the Premises Licence for More the Merrier of
Kimberley Road Bournemouth on the 26" May 2020. The
application seeks to:

Remove Condition 2.11 to enable Mr Muzaffer Oksuz once again
be be responsible for, or authorise, any sale of alcohol at the
premises.

Recommendations

Members are asked to decide whether to: -

a) Grant the variation application as made;
b) Refuse the variation application;
c) Grant the application subject to additional conditions.

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a
decision at the end of the hearing after all relevant parties
have been given the opportunity to speak. Members must give
full reasons for their decision.

Reason for
recommendations

The Licensing Authority has received a representation from Dorset
Police under the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and
disorder, public safety and the prevention of public nuisance.

The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the
application that have been raised in the representation.

Where representations have been received in relation to an
application by a responsible authority or any other person, and the
concerns have not been resolved through mediation between all
parties, the Scheme of Delegation set out in the Council’s
Constitution states that these applications should be dealt with by
the Licensing Sub-Committee.




Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Lewis Allison - Tourism, Leisure and Communities

Corporate Director Kate Ryan — Corporate Director for Environment & Community

Report Authors Ms Michelle Fletcher

& (01202) 451560

[=7 Michelle.fletcher@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Wards West Southbourne;
Classification For Decision
Background
1. On the 26™ May 2020 an application was submitted to Vary Premises Licence

a > w DN

BH083244 for More the Merrier of Kimberley Road Bournemouth under the
Licensing Act 2003 as attached at Appendix 1. The application is to:

Remove Condition 2.11 “Muzaffer Oksuz shall not be responsible for, or
authorise, any sale of alcohol at the premises. “

A location plan is attached at Appendix 2.
A copy of the current Premise Licence BH823244 is attached at Appendix 3.
Mr Muzaffer Oksuz originally obtained Premises Licence BH083244 in July 2005.

In September 2007 Dorset Police submitted a review of the Premises Licence
under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 because of concerns raised by failed
test puchases and underaged sales resulting in the Premises Licence being
revoked. This was appealed and later settled by way of a consent order signed
between Mr Muzaffer Oksuz and Bournemouth Borough Council in June 2008.
This consent order added condition 2.11 to the Premises Licence. The Review
Application, Decision Notice and Consent Order are attached at Appendix 4.

In September 2019 a further Review of the Premises Licence was submitted by
Dorset Police under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 as in despite of
condition 2.11 Mr Mustaffer Oksuz had been consistently selling alcohol at the
premises since 2008. The review was then heard by the Licensing Committee on
the 12" November 2019. It was decided that the Premises Licence be transferred
to Mr Ismail Gunduz and Mr Ismail Gunduz was also made the Designated
Premises Supervisor, further conditions were also added to the Premises
Licence. The Review Application, Decision Notice are attached at Appendix 5.

Consultation

7.

On the 8" June 2020 an objection was received from Dorset Police, in response
to this application, as the opinion of Dorset Police was that any such variation
application should be put before the Licensing Sub-Committee as the review
hearing had only just taken place in November 2019 and at that time both Dorset
Police and the Licensing Committee felt that removing said condition 2.11 would

10




not be an appropriate measure. A copy of this representation is attached at
Appendix 6.

Options Appraisal

8. Before making a decision, Members are asked to consider the following matters:

The representations made by Dorset Police.
e The submissions made by or made on behalf of the applicant.

e The relevant licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder, public
safety.

e The Licensing Act 2003, Regulations, Guidance and the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy.
Summary of financial implications
9. N/A

Summary of legal implications

10. The applicant has the right of appeal against the decision made by the committee
to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days beginning with the day that
the applicant is notified, in writing, of the decision

Summary of human resources implications
11. N/A

Summary of sustainability impact
12. N/A

Summary of public health implications
13. N/A

Summary of equality implications
14. N/A

Summary of risk assessment
15. N/A

Background papers
Bournemouth Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy:

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/Business/Documents/StatementofLicensingPolicyLA2003.p
df

Appendices
1. Copy of the application to vary the premises licence
2. Location Plan

11


http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/Business/Documents/StatementofLicensingPolicyLA2003.pdf
http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/Business/Documents/StatementofLicensingPolicyLA2003.pdf

o gk w

Current Premises Licence

Review Application, Decision Notice and Consent Order 2007
Review Application, Decision Notice 2019

Representation from Dorset Police

12



15
RECEIVED 26 way 209 ‘qﬂq’
Appendix 1

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I'We  ISMAEL GUNDUZ

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a pr
[...]
rt

of it below

Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

27




M Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 11)

Mr Muzaffer OKSUZ, the owner of the premises had his personal licence revoked in 2008 and as
a result the condition 2.11 was added to the premises licence.

This condition has caused the applicant serious financial problems by having to hire extra staff
and pay for their training and personal licence.

During the past 12 years there have been no problems in relation to age restricted sales and any
incidents of potential antisocial behaviour either managed positively or reported to the authorities.
Mr. OKSUZ has re sat his Award for Premises Licence Holders and has been granted his personal
licence by BCP council.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

ALL OTHER CURRENT CONDITIONS APPLY

¢) Public safety

ALL OTHER CURRENT CONDITIONS APPLY

d) The prevention of public nuisance

ALL OTHER CURRENT CONDITIONS APPLY

¢) The protection of children from harm

ALL OTHER CURRENT CONDITIONS APPLY

28



Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement

X

® [ have made or enclosed payment of the fee; or
@ | have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application has been made
in relation to the introduction of the late night levy.

L]

® ] have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others
where applicable.

X

@ ] understand that I must now advertise my application.

I have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation.

X X KX

® T understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be rejected.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE
A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE
WHO MAKE
[...]
n 51 of the Licensing
Act 2003. This application was considered by the Statutory Licensing (Act 2003)
Board on the 29" October 2007.

Dorset Police requested a Review of the Premises Licence and submitted witness
statements in support of the application. In addition Trading Standards and
Bournemouth & Poole Local Safeguarding Board (as Responsible Authority in regard
to protection of children from harm) made relevant representations. These parties
were in attendance along with Mr Oksuz, the Premises Licence holder, who had a
friend with him to act as interpreter when required. All parties gave evidence to
the Board in addition to their written statements. In addition the Board took into
account the written evidence of David Ramsey on behalf of Mr Oksuz although he
himself was not present.

Mr Oksuz

More the Merrier
68 Kimberly Road
Bournemouth
BH6 5BY

50



The Board, having considered the evidence, both oral and written, and bearing in
mind the serious harm that can be caused by the sale of alcohol to children, has
decided that it is necessary and proportionate to revoke the licence for the
following reasons:-

1.

On four occasions sales were made to children following test purchases -
one in 2006 and three in 2007.

There has been a breach of three conditions of the Licence, namely
conditions relating to CCTV and to underage sales.

. The Board has no confidence in the premises licence holder’s ability to

prevent such underage sales happening again in the future. It particularly
notes that Trading Standards officers provided Mr Oksuz with guidance on
underage sales in Turkish in 2006; that he was prosecuted by the Council
following the test purchase carried out by Trading Standards in 2006 which
should have acted as a clear warning to him of the requirements of the Act;
that he was again warned on 11t May 2007 about the sale of alcohol to
children and then following each occasion where underage sales have been
made in 2007. He has not it appears provided adequate training to persons
who serve in the premises when he is not there and he himself accepts that
the persons he left in charge of the premises on a number of occasions were
not experienced and had not had training. Mr Oksuz does not appear to be
familiar with the requirements of the law in spite of the information and
warnings given to him and has not been able to prevent underage sales in
spite of the clear advice and warnings given. The Board therefore has not
confidence that were it to impose additional conditions and/or suspend the
licence this would be effective to prevent future sales to children.
Accordingly it has decided to revoke the licence.

The Premises Licence holders, Dorset Police, Trading Standards and Bournemouth
and Poole Local Area Safeguarding Board all have the right to appeal against this
decision. Any such appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the
date of this letter.

Yours sincerely,

Tanya Coulter

Principal Solicitor

51



MO AT A0K-
IN THE BOURNEMOUTH MAGISTRATES’ COURT

IN THE MATTER OF A COMPLAINT BY WAY OF APPEAL

AND IN THE MATTER OF a grant of a Premises Licence for More the Merrier, 68
Kimberley Road, Bournemouth

BETWEEN
Muzaffer Oksuz

Complainant
And

Bournemouth Borough Council
Respondent

CONSENT ORDER

It is Ordered, by Consent

1. That the appeal of the Complainant against the grant as restricted of the
application for a premises licence for More the Merrier, 68 Kimberley
Road, Bournemouth be allowed as follows:

That the said application be granted subject to the conditions set out in the
attached schedule,

2, That there be no order as to costs.

Daged this 20th day of October 2008

MW&ticé of the Peace

We agree %o an Ocder in these terms

----------------------------------- Feosnre

Solicitor for and oprbehlf of Bournemouth Borough Council Respondent

T

KelthO’Nelll, Andrews McQueen Solicitor for and on behalf of the Complainant

52



10.

11.

MORE THE MERRIER
68 KIMBERLEY ROAD, BOURNEMOUT
[...]
formation or details for example dates of problems which are
included in the grounds for review if available.

4. The application form must be signed.

5. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided
that they have actual authority to do so.

6. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

61




Licensing Team BCP

Council

Town Hall Annex
St Stephen’s Road
Bournemouth BH2 6EA

AT ER2

Mr D Ramsey Date: 27 November 2019
Our Ref: LDBvV3: Misc. Act.: 172632: SDB07518
Contact: Mrs S Rogers
Email: sarah.rogers@bcpcouncil.gov.uk
Tel: (01202) 454929

Dear Mr Ramsey

Licensing Act 2003 — Notice of Decision
More the Merrier 68 Kimberley Road Bournemouth BH6 5BY

The Licensing Sub-Committee sat on 12" November 2019 to consider a application dated the 3™
September 2019 for the review of a premises licence in respect of More the Merrier, 68 Kimberley Road,
Bournemouth, BH6 5BY. | can confirm that Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council has reached
the following decision:

Decision

Having considered the written evidence submitted before the hearing along with the verbal submissions
at the hearing, and noting the successful outcome of mediation between the premises and Dorset Police,
the sub-committee decided to modify the licence as follows:

1) The Designated Premises Supervisor shall be Mr Ismail Gunduz.
2) The Premises Licence Holder shall be Mr Ismail Gunduz.
3) The licence conditions shall be varied to reflect the recommendations as set out in David

Ramsay’s report dated the 4th November 2019 as follows:-

(a) Amend 2.7 to read “A documented check of the CCTV system shall be completed weekly to
ensure all cameras remain operational and the 31 days storage for recordings is being
maintained.”.

(b) New 2.7.1 “A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be
on the premises at all times when the premises are open to the public. This staff member
must be 
[...]
han 12 months and shall be available for inspection by an authorised officer
on request.”.

New 2.9.1 “The refusal and incident register shall be in book form and checked and signed
weekly by the DPS.”.

Amend 2.10 to refer to “Challenge 25" instead of “Challenge 21",

A Personal Licence Holder will be present on the premises at all times alcohol sales are made.

Reasons for the decision:

In reaching this decision the sub-committee considered that as the premises licence holder, Mr Oksuz,
should have been aware of and understood the terms of the licence. The sub-committee also noted that
point 4 had been agreed following mediation with Dorset Police. Dorset Police also indicated that if this
was adhered to, they would have no further concerns. It was also noted that Mr Oksuz offered the
recommendations in Mr Ramsay's report as conditions.

You do have a right of appeal against this decision. Any appeal must be commenced by way of
complaint laid by the appellant to the Designated Officer, Dorset Magistrates’ Court, Deansleigh
Road, Bournemouth, BH7 7DS within the period of 21 days beginning with the date of this Notice.

Yours sincerely

Mrs S Rogers
Senior Licensing Officer

cc. Mr M Oksuz

63



This page is intentionally left blank

64



Appendix 6

Michelle Fletcher - Licensing

s Gl e ]
From: Busfield, Louise <Louise.Busfield@dorset.pnn.police.uk>
Sent: 08 June 2020 16:32
To: Licensing Com; Michelle Fletcher - Licensing
Cc: David Ramsay
Subject: RE: M177373 Full Variation
Dear all,

Further to the application to vary the Premises Licence for More the Merrier, and on behalf of the Chief Officer of Dorset
Police I wish to object to the variation to remove Condition 2.11 :-

Muzaffer Oksuz shall not be responsible for, or authorise, any sale of alcohol at the premises.

This premises was subject to a review in November 2019, and this time the Licensing Sub-Committee was of the
opinion that Mr Oksuz should have been aware of, and understood the terms of his licence.

The Licensing Sub Committee did not consider that removing said condition 2.11 would be an appropriate measure,
and in fact further modified the Premises Licence by including additional conditions after lengthy mediation between
Dorset Police and Mr Oksuz’ Licensing Consultant.

It is therefore the considered opinion of Dorset Police that any such variation should be put before the Licensing Sub-
Committee, especially given the recent nature of the hearing.

Kind regards,
Louise

Louise Busfield 8952
Licensing Officer
Drug and Alcohol Harm Reduction Team

Prevention Department Bournemouth Police Station Dorset Police
E: louise.busfield@dorset.pnn.police.uk T: 01202 222445 M: 07912 899315

| REFERRAL |

Connect with Dorset Police: Online | Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Youtube

From: Michelle Fletcher - Licensing <michelle.fletcher@bcpcouncil.gov.uk>

Sent: 27 May 2020 10:38

To: C&I - PS - Safeguarding Children <SafeguardingChildren@bcpcouncil.gov.uk>; 'fire' <fire.safety@dwfire.org.uk>;
Pollution <environmentalhealth@bcpcouncil.gov.uk>; 'Immigration’ <alcohol@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk>; Planning
<planning.bournemouth@bcpcouncil.gov.uk>; 'PH' <publichealth-licensing@dorsetcc.gov.uk>; Trading Standards
<trading.standards@bcpcouncil.gov.uk>; .Licensing <Licensing@Dorset.PNN.Police.uk>; FoodandHealthandSafety

65


FletcherMic_20
Typewritten Text
Appendix 6 


This page is intentionally left blank

66



Agenda ltem 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

67



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

71



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

81



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

83



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

85



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

87



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Protocol for Public Representation at Virtual  Meetings
	5 Full Variation of a Premises Licence of More the  Merrier, 68 Kimberley Road, Bournemouth
	Appendix 1 Full Variation Application
	Appendix 2 Location Plan
	Appendix 3 Current Licence BH083244
	Appendix 4 Review 2007
	Appendix 5 Review 2019
	Appendix 6 Objection

	7 Application for a Review of a Premises Licence Chicken Express, 144 Old Christchurch Road. Bournemouth
	Appendix 1 Review Application
	Appendix 2 Decision Notice
	Appendix 3 Current Premises Licence
	Appendix 4 Location Map of Premises
	Appendix 5 Supporting Representations






Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 July 2020 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr J J Butt  – Chairman 

 

 
Present: Cllr N Decent and Cllr B Dion 

 
 

 
7. Election of Chairman  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Butt be elected Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

8. Apologies  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Parrish and Councillor Decent 
attended as the substitute member. 
 

9. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations received on this occasion. 
 

10. Full Variation of a Premises Licence of More the  Merrier, 68 Kimberley 
Road, Bournemouth  
 
Attendance: 
From BCP Council: 
Michelle Fletcher - Licensing, Presenting Officer 

Linda Cole – Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee 

Nicky Hooley – Democratic Services Officer and Clerk to the Sub 

Committee 

David Ramsey – Agent 

Mr Ismael Gunduz – Applicant 

Louise Busfield and Sgt Gareth Gosling – Dorset Police 

The Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
Councillors were asked to consider an application made by Mr David 
Ramsey, on behalf of Mr Ismael Gunduz to vary the Premises Licence for 
More the Merrier of Kimberley Road Bournemouth on the 26 May 2020. 
The application sought to: remove Condition 2.11 to enable Mr Muzaffer 
Oksuz once again to be responsible for, or authorise, any sale of alcohol at 
the premises. 
The applicant’s agent, Mr Ramsey addressed the Sub-Committee. 



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
21 July 2020 

 
Sgt Gareth Gosling addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of Dorset 
Police. 

The Sub-Committee asked various questions of all parties present at the 
Hearing. All parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of one 
another. All parties were then able to sum up before the Sub-Committee 
retired to make its decision.  

Right of Appeal  

The Legal Advisor reported that all parties to the application have the right 
to Appeal to the Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days beginning 
with the day on which the Applicant is notified by the Licensing Authority of 
this decision in writing. 

It was RESOLVED that the application to vary the premises licence of 
More the Merrier, 68 Kimberley Road, Bournemouth namely to remove 
Condition 2.11 Muzaffer Oksuz shall not be responsible for, or 
authorise, any sale of alcohol at the premises be refused. 

Reasons for decision: 

The Sub Committee considered all of the documents contained in Agenda 
Item 5, the witness statement taken by Dorset Police from a local resident 
and submitted and shared with all parties by Dorset Police on the 20 July 
2020 and the verbal submissions made at the hearing by Mr David Ramsey 
on behalf of the applicant, the applicant Mr Ismail Gundez and Sgt Gosling 
of Dorset Police. 

The Sub Committee were mindful that although Mr Oksuz was the owner of 
the premises, and the condition added to the expense of running the 
business, it was not something they could take into consideration when 
taking their decision. 

The Sub Committee were of the view that to remove this condition at this 
time, to enable Mr Muzaffer Oksuz once again to be responsible for, or 
authorise, any sale of alcohol at the premises would undermine the 
licensing objective of crime and disorder. They noted that this condition and 
others had been added to the licence in 2008 in settlement of an appeal 
against the revocation of the premises licence after a review hearing 
requested by Dorset Police due to concerns they had about underage sales 
taking place at the premises. 

The premises had been subject to a further review hearing only on the 12 
November 2019, again a review requested by Dorset Police because of 
continuing concerns of how the premises was being managed and alleged 
breaches of the conditions added in 2008, leading to the licensing objective 
of prevention of crime and disorder being undermined. The Sub Committee 
were mindful that as a result of this review, the then sub-committee hearing 
the matter, modified the licence by adding further conditions agreed by 
Dorset Police. It was also agreed that Mr Ismail Gunduz would become the 
Premises Licence Holder instead of Mr Oksuz and also the Designated 
Premises Supervisor.   

The Sub Committee noted that Dorset Police continued to have concerns 
about the premises and that the premises were still on their radar and 
subject to their observations and visits. The recent witness statement taken 



– 3 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
21 July 2020 

 
by Sgt Gosling only highlighted there was still much for the Police to 
investigate. This gave the Sub Committee no confidence that the sale of 
alcohol would be managed responsibly if condition 2.11 was removed from 
the premises licence at this time. They noted that Sgt Gosling had advised 
the Sub Committee that there were no current concerns regarding 
underage sales but they noted that Mr Gundez has been the PLH and the 
DPS since November and responsible for the premises in this regard. 

The Sub Committee were of the view there had been insufficient time since 
the premises licence review in November 2019, to be confident that this 
condition could be removed without risk of undermining licensing 
objectives. They were pleased to hear that Mr Oksuz had been successful 
in resitting his Award for Premises Licence Holders and had been granted 
his personal licence. They were of the view that this knowledge should be 
beneficial going forward assisting him in managing the sale of alcohol and 
the premises responsibly, when it became appropriate.    

Voting: Unanimous 

 
11. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and that the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs such interest in disclosing the information. 
 

12. Application for a Review of a Premises Licence Chicken Express, 144 Old 
Christchurch Road. Bournemouth  
 
The Sub Committee was asked to open and adjourn this application until 19 

August 2020, to comply with the Hearing Regulations.  This was due to the 

premises licence holder being unable to attend, due to a family emergency. 

It was RESOLVED to open and adjourn this application until 19 

August 2020. 

Voting: unanimous 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.10 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


